PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>

Vijay Walia, 'Vijay Lodge", Rajbaha Road, Near Hira Motor, Patiala - 147001(Punjab) Point of the Information Content

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Assistant Labour Commissioner, Punjab, Patiala (Punjab)

...Respondents

.... Complainant

Complaint Case No. 400 of 2020

Present : Sh. Vijay Walia, the complainant in person. Sh. Jagpreet Singh, Assistant Labour Commissioner, Patiala, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 02.03.2020. The complaint has been received in the

Commission on 02.07.2020.

The hearing in the instant case, which was fixed to be heard on 05.05.2021, could not held and the case was adjourned for today i. e. 28.07.2021.

Sh. Jagpreet Singh, Assistant Labour Commissioner, Patiala, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant.

The complainant, Sh. Vijay Walia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information.

As complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the complainant has also orally acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 28th July, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>



Nand Kishore S/o Sh. Sadari Lal, 716, Hargobind Nagar, Phagwara (Punjab)

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Phagwara (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Pb., Jalandhar (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1761 of 2020

Present : Sh. Nand Kishore, the appellant in person. Sh. Konark, Junior Engineer, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 29.01.2020. First appeal is dated 09.03.2020. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 02.07.2020.

The hearing in the instant case, which was fixed to be heard on 05.05.2021, could not held and the case was adjourned for today i. e. 28.07.2021.

The appellant, Sh. Nand Kishore, is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Konark, Junior Engineer, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 81 dated 03.02.2021 in person. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has already been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 82 dated 03.02.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. On that reply, the appellant has put his signatures on 03.02.2021 as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It is taken on record.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the requisite information and is satisfied with the same and hence the case is announced as <u>disposed of and</u> <u>closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 28th July, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab <u>Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'</u>

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Chander Partap (Field Worker/Inspecting officer), Housefed, Jalandhar C/o District Manager, Housefed, C - Block, Kapurthala House, Jalandhar(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Supdt. of Police, Kapurthala(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Senior Supdt. of Police, Kapurthala (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1756 of 2020

Present :

Sh. Chander Partap, the appellant in person. Sh. Davinder Singh, A. S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 22.10.2019. First appeal is dated 07.12.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 02.07.2020.

The hearing in the instant case, which was fixed to be heard on 05.05.2021, could not held and the case was adjourned for today i. e. 28.07.2021.

The appellant, Sh. Chander Partap, who appeared in person in today's hearing, could not make himself audible during the proceedings of the instant appeal case due to technical fault in connection of network but through a letter dated 31.03.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 8555 dated 16.04.2021, he has intimated that the information given by the respondent is not legible, moreover, not certified. It is taken on record.

Sh. Davinder Singh, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 18.12.2020 and again vide letter dated 04.05.2021, after removing the discrepancies pointed out by the appellant, through registered post. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information with a copy of postal-receipt, is taken on record.

After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned, it emerges that the information supplied by the respondent PIO to the appellant is as per gueries raised by him through RTI request and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 28th July, 2021 **State Information Commissioner** Punjab Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034' PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>



Brish Bhan				
S/o Sh. Saro	op Chand,			
House Numl	ber 33,			
Kahangarh I	Road,			
Patran, Distt. Patiala (Punjab)			Appellant	
		V/s		
Public Information Officer,				
O/o The Dist	rict Agricultural Officer,			
Patiala (Pun	jab)			
First Appella	ate Authority,			
O/o The Dist	rict Agricultural Officer,			
Patiala (Punjab)		Respondents		
	<u>A</u>	ppeal Case No. 1337 of 2020		
Present :	None on behalf of the appellant.			
	Sh. Avninder Mann, Agricultural Development Officer(Enforcement)O/o Chief			
	Agricultural Officer, Patiala , in person.			
<u>ORDER</u>				
Heard through facility		of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.		
	The RTI request is dated	l 06.12.2019. First appeal is dat	ed 02.03.2020. Second	
appeal has b	peen received in the Commi	ission on 27.05.2020.		
	The hearing in the instar	nt case, which was fixed to be I	heard on 05.05.2021, could	

not held and the case was adjourned for today i. e. 28.07.2021.

Sh. Avninder Mann, Agricultural Development Officer(Enforcement) office of Chief Agricultural Officer, Patiala , who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 03.05.2021 in person. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 2589-90 dated 03.05.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 10854 dated 19.05.2021. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Brish Bhan, through a letter dated 28.07.2021, has intimated that he has received the required information, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail.

As complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

	(Sanjiv Garg)		
Date : 28 th July, 2021	State Information Commissioner		
	Punjab		
Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting	ng → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'		